GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OFINFORMATION AND BROADCASTING
RAJYA SABHA
QUESTION NOO07.03.2011
ANSWERED ON

AKASHWANI BHAVAN AS HERITAGE BHAVAN
151 MS. SUSHILA TIRIYA

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether it is a fact that Government proposes to convert Akashwani Bhavan into a ‘Heritage Bhavan’;

(b) if so, the details thereof ?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING
(SMT. AMBIKA SONI)
(a) to (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION
NO. 151 FOR ANSWER ON 07.03.2011

(@) & (b): As per Urban Development Department (Govt. of the National Capital Territory of Delhi ) Gazette Notification dated 1st October, 2009 issued in exercise of powers conferred by Bye-laws 23.1 and 23.5 of the Delhi Building Bye-laws, 1983 read with sub-section (17) of Section 2 of the New Delhi Municipal Council Act, 1994, All India Radio Building and Campus at Sansad Marg, New Delhi has been notified as one of the 70 Buildings / Precincts declared as heritage building under Grade-IlI Category.

